

L201807954 2/15/2018 11:10:17 AM Recorded - Benton County, AR Brenda DeShields,Circuit Clerk

## ORDINANCE NO.: 109

## AN ORDINANCE CREATING "APPENDIX A" TO THE TOWN OF AVOCA'S ORDINANCES AND FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Town of Avoca, Arkansas to provide for the compilation of various fees charged by the Town of Avoca for services provided by the Town of Avoca.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF AVOCA, ARKANSAS AS FOLLOWS:

1. <u>Creation of Appendix A</u>. An appendix entitled "Appendix A" shall be added to the Town of Avoca's Ordinances and shall be made available for inspection to the same extent as an Ordinance. Appendix A shall contain fees charged by the Town of Avoca for various services provided by the Town of Avoca. Existing fees charged by the Town of Avoca shall be set out in Appendix A. Additional fees for services shall be fixed on an as-needed basis by a majority vote of the members of the Town Council and added to Appendix A. The fees in Appendix A may also be modified at any time by a majority vote of the members of the Town Council. Appendix A may be referenced and incorporated into subsequent Ordinances of the Town of Avoca.

2. <u>Repealer</u>. All Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of November 2017.

**ØJORDAN SULLIVAN**, Mayor

Attest

WANETTE BARNES, Recorder-Treasurer

User Name: JILL CERTIFICATE OF RECORD STATE OF ARKANSAS, COUNTY OF BENTON I hereby certify that this instrument was Filed and Recorded in the Official Records L201807954 2/15/2018 11:10:17 AM Brenda DeShields,Circuit Clerk BENTON CO, AR FEE \$15.00